and all other powers enuring under that Act, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for and on behalf of Her Majesty the queen for railway purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—OROUA COUNTY

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area m^2 Being Parts Lethbridge Road, respectively marked B, D and 1144 1040 F on plan. 1781

Situated in Blocks X and XIV, Oroua Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 35105 (S.O. 34536), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Area m^2

Being

963 Part Lethbridge Road, marked L on plan.

Situated in Block XIV, Oroua Survey District.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 35104 (S.O. 34537), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of November 1986.

H. G. PURDY, General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 31114/2/35)(2)

10/1

Declaring Land Acquired for Railway Purposes near Feilding

PURSUANT to sections 24 and 30 of the New Zealand Railways Corporation Act 1981 and section 20 of the Public Works act 1981, the General Manager of the New Zealand Railways Corporation hereby declares that an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for and on behalf of Her Majesty the Queen for railway purposes.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—OROUA COUNTY

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

Area Parts Lot 1, D.P. 21, being parts of the land comprised 4026 and described in certificate of title respectively marked A, E and C on plan. 148 ha 1.0710

Situated in Blocks X and XIV, Oroua Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 35105 (S.O. 34536), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Area Being m^2 357 Parts Lot 184, D.P. 20, being parts of the land comprised and described in certificate of title 124/30, respectively marked J and K on plan. 24

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 35104 (S.O. 34537), deposited in the office of the New Zealand Railways Corporation at Wellington, and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 5th day of November 1986.

H. G. PURDY, General Manager, New Zealand Railways Corporation.

(N.Z.R. L.O. 31114/2/35)(1)

10/1

Exempting the Greymouth Borough Council from the Provisions of Section 8 of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act 1944

PURSUANT to section 9 of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act 1944, the Minister of Works and Development, acting on the recommendation of the Engineers Registration Board hereby exempts the Greymouth Borough Council from the provisions of section 8 of the Engineers Registration Amendment Act 1944 until 31 March 1988 on the following conditions:

- The exemption applies to work prepared and supervised under the direct control of Mike Ambika Prasad, Borough Engineer, being work not exceeding \$1.2 million per year at 1986 prices.
- 2. The Council shall ensure that consulting engineers employed to undertake supplementary engineering works are directly responsible to the Council.
- 3. A further application from the Council to the Engineers Registration Board will be required before any extension of this exemption is given.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of November 1986.

FRASER COLMAN Minister of Works and Development.

Electric Lines Licence

I, Robert James Tizard, Minister of Energy, acting pursuant to section 21 of the Electricity Act 1968, hereby license the Palmerston North City Council hereinafter referred to as "the licensee", to lay, construct, put up, place or use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto. This licence is issued subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS

- 1. This licence may be cited as the Palmerston North City Council Electric Lines Licence 1986.
- 2. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of this licence, the Electricity Act 1968 and all enactments made in amendment to or substitution for that Act, any Electrical Codes of Practice made under that Act, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1984, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976 and all regulations made in amendment of or substitution for any of those regulations.
- 3. Any notice to be given to the licensee shall be sufficient if sent by registered post letter to the offices of the licensee.
- 4. Any notice to be given to the Minister of Energy shall be sufficient if given in writing to or sent by registered post letter addressed to the Secretary of Energy, Ministry of Energy, Wellington.
- Any notice to be given on the part of the Minister of Energy shall be sufficient if given in writing signed by the Minister or by any person acting under the authority of the Minister.
- 6. The licence shall not be construed as granting a consent to generate electricity pursuant to section 25 of the Electricity Act 1968.
- 7. This licence shall come into force on the 10th day of November 1986 and shall continue in force for a period of 20 years from that date unless it is sooner lawfully determined in accordance with clauses 8 or 9 hereof.
- 8. The Governor-General in Council may pursuant to section 22 of the Electricity Act 1968 cancel this licence if the licensee is in breach of the provisions contained in clause 2 of these conditions.
- 9. This licence may be cancelled by the Minister at the request of or with the consent of the licensee.
- 10. At the expiry or cancellation of this licence, the licensee shall if so required by notice in writing by the Minister remove all buildings, poles and other erections and all transmission lines, plant and other machinery and other removable equipment authorised by the licence to be erected, installed or provided and if within 12 months after being so required the licensee shall if so required by notice in writing by the Minister remove all buildings, poles and other erections and all transmission lines, plant and other machinery and other removable equipment authorised by the licence to be erected, installed or provided and if within 12 months after being so required the licensee fails or neglects to remove the same, then the same shall, without payment of any compensation vest in and become the property of the Crown and it shall be lawful for any person authorised by the Minister in that behalf, subject to compliance with section 15A of the Electricity Act 1968 to enter upon any land or premises and take possession of and remove the same or any part thereof.
- 11. Nothing contained in the licence either expressly or by implication shall be deemed to authorise the licensee to erect, construct or use any electric lines or works except subject to such conditions (not inconsistent with the conditions of this licence and the Electricity Act 1968 and regulations made thereunder) as may from time to time be lawfully imposed by any local authority within the district of which any such lines or work may be situated.
- 12. The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (f) of Regulation 13 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1984.